
A Virtual MEETING OF Cwm Taf Public Services Board Joint Overview & 
Scrutiny Committee IS TO BE HELD ON Friday, 4TH DECEMBER, 2020 AT 2.00 
PM.

Meeting Contact: Sarah Handy - Members' Researcher & Scrutiny Officer 
(07385401942) 

AGENDA

1. THE 5 CORE STATUTORY FUNCTIONS OF THE CWM TAF JOINT 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
Members of the JOSC are reminded that, as set out within its terms of 
reference, their core statutory functions include:-

•     To review or scrutinise the decisions made or actions taken by 
Board; 

•     To review or scrutinise the Board’s governance arrangements; 
•     To make reports or recommendations to the Board regarding its 

functions or governance arrangements; 
•     To consider matters relating to the Board as the Welsh Ministers 

may refer to it and report to the Welsh Ministers accordingly; and 
•     To carry out other functions in relation to the Board that are 

imposed on it by the Well-Being of Future Generations (Wales) Act 
2015.

2. DECLARATION OF INTEREST 
To receive disclosures of personal interests from Committee Members 
in accordance with the Code of Conduct.

Note:
1. Members are requested to identify the item number and subject 

that their interest relates to and signify the nature of the personal 
interest: and

2. Where Members withdraw from a meeting as a consequence of 
the disclosure of prejudicial interest they must notify the 
Chairman when they leave.

3. MINUTES 
To approve, as an accurate record, the minutes of the meeting held on 
the 11th September 2020. 



5 - 12
4. REPORT OF THE SERVICE DIRECTOR DEMOCRATIC SERVICES 

AND COMMUNICATIONS RCTCBC - GOVERNANCE 
ARRANGEMENTS FOR THE CWM TAF PSB JOINT OVERVIEW AND 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
To update members on the Governance arrangements for the Cwm Taf 
PSB Joint Overview and Scrutiny Committee and to agree a way 
forward for the JOSC. 

13 - 28
5. CHAIR AND VICE CHAIR APPOINTMENT 

1. To appoint a Chair of the Cwm Taf Public Services Board Joint 
Overview & Scrutiny Committee for the Municipal Year 2020 – 
2021; and, 

2. To appoint a Vice Chair of the Cwm Taf Public Services Board 
oint Overview & Scrutiny Committee for the Municipal Year 2020 
– 2021.

6. THE CWM TAF PSB JOINT OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME 2020/21 
For Members of the Cwm Taf PSB Joint Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee to consider the Forward Work Programme for the 2020/21 
Municipal Year.

29 - 36
7. TO RECEIVE THE CHAIR OF THE COMMUNITY IMPACT 

ASSESSMENT GROUP AND VICE CHAIR OF THE PSB 
To receive Mr Mark Brace, Chair of the Community Impact Assessment 
Group (https://sway.office.com/akVIQ2L0Ahn4Z5zy) and Vice Chair of 
the PSB, who will provide the Committee with a progress update on the 
PSB in terms of response and recovery and the work of the Community 
Impact Assessment.

8. ANY OTHER BUSINESS 
To consider any other business, as the Chair feels appropriate. 

9. CHAIRS REVIEW AND CLOSE 
To reflect on the meeting and actions to be taken forward. 

Circulation:-

Representing Merthyr Tydfil County Borough Council:

https://sway.office.com/akVIQ2L0Ahn4Z5zy


County Borough Councillors: T. Skinner (Vice Chair), K. Gibbs, J. Davies, D. Issac 
and D. Sammon.  

Representing Rhondda Cynon Taf County Borough Council:
County Borough Councillors: J. Bonetto, G. Caple, W. Jones, A. Cox, A. Fox. 

Co-opted Members:
Mr M.Jehu OBE – Local Health Board
Mr J. Jenkins – Community Health Council
Ms M. Lewis –  RCT Citizen Representative
Mr M J. Maguire – Merthyr Citizen Representative



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 
Cwm Taf Public Services Board Joint Overview & Scrutiny Committee 

 
Minutes of the virtual meeting of the Cwm Taf Public Services Board Joint Overview & Scrutiny 

Committee meeting held on Friday, 11 September 2020 at 2.00 pm. 
 
 

County Borough Councillors - Cwm Taf Public Services Board Joint Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee Members in attendance:- 

 
Councillor J Bonetto (Chair) 

 
Merthyr Tydfil County Borough Councillors 

 
                                          Councillor T. Skinner (Vice Chair) 

    Councillor D. Sammon  
 

  
 

Rhondda Cynon Taf County Borough Councillors 
Councillor G Caple Councillor W Jones 

 
Officers in attendance 

 
Mr Christian Hanagan, Service Director Democratic Services & Communications, Rhondda Cynon 

Taf Council  
Mr Chris Hole, The Head of Community Wellbeing & Prevention, Merthyr Tydfil 

County Borough Council 
Ms K Smith, Cwm Taf Senior PSB Support Officer 

Ms L. Toghill, Senior PSB Support Officer 
Mrs Sarah Handy, Members Researcher’ and Scrutiny Officer 

Ms Claire Hendy, Senior Democratic Services Officer 
 

Co-opted Members in attendance 
 

Mr Mel Jehu, Local Health Board Representative 
Mr Maguire, Merthyr Tydfil Citizen Representative  

 
 
 

18   THE 5 CORE STATUTORY FUNCTIONS OF THE CWM TAF JOINT 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  
 

 

19   Declaration of Interest  
 

 

 In accordance with the Council’s Code of Conduct, there were no declarations 
made pertaining to the agenda. 
 

 

20   Minutes  
 

 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



 

 It was RESOLVED to approve the minutes of the 7th February 2020 as an 
accurate reflection of the meeting. 
 

 

21   Chair of the Cwm Taf Public Service Board (PSB)  
 

 

 The Chair of the PSB, Councillor K O’Neill, provided the Committee with an 
update in respect of the work of the Board during the 2019-20 PSB Year..   
 
The Chair reminded Members that the second year has been about continuing 
and building on the successes of our first year, as well as incorporating and 
using what we have learned. Members were reminded that the Board is still 
taking an assets-based approach, meaning that the Board looks at what works 
well in Cwm Taf, what people are proud of and what it can do to strengthen and 
further develop these.  
 
Members were told that the work has focused on two key questions:- 
 

• How are we making a positive difference in our communitie
[...]
planned work in the context of 
such uncertainty and without having opportunity to involve our communities and 
citizens. A full report is planned to be published this autumn, which will also draw 
upon the learnings from the Community Impact Assessment, carried out jointly 
with Bridgend PSB and Cwm Taf Morgannwg Regional Partnership Board, which 
will be discussed in the progress of the update.  
 
It was emphasised that the PSB has increasingly explored how it can collaborate 
and integrate with other partnerships working in Cwm Taf Morgannwg (CTM), 
particularly the Regional Partnership Board and Bridgend PSB. This is also re-
affirming our commitment to a strong preventative agenda and a Cwm Taf 
Morgannwg Joint Strategic Partnership Conference was held in January 2020. 
Members from both Bridgend and Cwm Taf PSB, and Cwm Taf Morgannwg 
RPB came together to discuss future working arrangements and opportunities to 
integrate and collaborate. The Boards know that the ‘big issues’ need the 
biggest commitment to change, best use of collective resources and minimal risk 
of duplication of efforts. Since then, there’s been ongoing discussions about 
implementing changes, reviewing how the delivery mechanisms for all Boards 

Page 8



 

can be integrated and exploring opportunities to work together, setting a strategy 
regionally that can be implemented and designed around meeting local needs – 
now more important than ever in the context of Covid-19 and needing shared 
strong strategic vision and understanding when planning for recovery. 
 
JOSC Members were reminded about the report received in February outlining 
the work of the Live Lab on Adverse Childhood Experiences (ACEs). Members 
were told that this work has halted in the past six months due to COVID-19, but 
the commitment to drive this forward remains central for the PSB. 
 
The Chair of the PSB noted the recent barriers that the Board have had to 
overcome. Members of the Committee were informed that as a result of the  
RCT flooding the launch of the Employability Pledge was delayed. In respect of 
the COVID-19 pandemic, the PSB stood down for its June meeting. The impact 
of Covid-19 cannot be underestimated but it was emphasised that the Board 
remains committed to improving the well-being of the people in Cwm Taf. It has 
also renewed the commitment to collaborative working, particularly with the RPB 
and Bridgend PSB on key areas that the Board believes can make the biggest 
difference, such as mental health, homelessness and climate change. 
  
It was noted that the Board received a letter from Julie James, Minister for 
Housing and Local Government informing the PSB that there would be no grant 
money available for PSBs for 2020-21. For Cwm Taf Morgannwg, this is a loss 
of £55,844 – the only money made available to the Board. The Chair advised the 
Committee that a subsequent letter from the Minister set out expectations 
around the PSBs and it was noted that this letter was included in the agenda 
pack as an information document for JOSC Members.  
 
The PSB Chair emphasised that Julie James’ letter sets the tone with which the 
Board will now approach its work, and building back better in the ‘new normal’. 
To that end, the Community Impact Assessment is a collaborative effort between 
the partnerships operating in Cwm Taf Morgannwg and will be a valuable tool for 
teasing out the recommendations – based on data and insight – for immediate 
and future focus. The Chair advised Members that a first draft is underway and 
emphasised that the Board recognises the need for speed when it comes to this 
work in terms of quickly learning lessons in readiness for the approaching 
second wave.  
 
In terms of the year ahead, the PSB Chair advised the Committee that the 
Strategic Partnership Board (SPB) is taking place on 15th September and will be 
reviewing the priorities and the focus for this year for the Well-being Objectives. 
The Public Services Board meet
[...]
 

of Public Service Boards;  

 

• Powys Public Service Board Summary of the Future Generations report 

2020; and,  

 

Page 11

http://www.ourcwmtaf.wales/SharedFiles/Download.aspx?pageid=89&mid=278&fileid=865
http://www.ourcwmtaf.wales/SharedFiles/Download.aspx?pageid=89&mid=653&fileid=861
https://sway.office.com/sxfU525TCBDFv9PE?ref=email
https://sway.office.com/sxfU525TCBDFv9PE?ref=email


 

 

• The Future Generations Report 2020 

 
 

 
 

This meeting closed at 2.42 pm Councillor J. Bonetto 
Chair 

 

Page 12

https://www.futuregenerations.wales/public_info/the-future-generations-report-2020/


CWM TAF PUBLIC SERVICES BOARD 
JOINT OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 

4TH December 2020 

 
 
 
GOVERNANCE ARRANGEMENTS FOR THE CWM TAF PUBLIC SERVICE 
BOARD JOINT OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  
 
REPORT OF THE SERVICE DIRECTOR DEMOCRATIC SERVICES AND 
COMMUNICATIONS RHONDDA CYNON TAFF COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL  
 
AGENDA ITEM: 4 
 
1. REASON FOR THIS REPORT 

1.1  The purpose of this report is to inform Members of the Governance arrangements 
for the Cwm Taf Public Service Board Joint Overview & Scrutiny Committee and 
to agree a way forward, including the revision of the Committee’s Terms of 
Reference 

 
 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
2.1  It is recommended that Members:  
 

i. Note that Rhondda Cynon Taf County Borough Council, as the host Authority,  
will undertake the Scrutiny arrangements of the Cwm Taf Public Service 
Board Joint Overview & Scrutiny Committee during the 2020-21 Municipal 
Year;  

 
ii. Consider and review the Cwm Taf Public Service Board Joint Overview & 

Scrutiny Committee Terms of Reference attached at Appendix A; and,   
 

iii. Consider any training requirements of the Cwm Taf Public Service Board Joint 
Overview & Scrutiny Committee.  

 
3. BACKGROUND 

3.1  Following the agreement to establish the Cwm Taf Public Service Board Joint 
Overview & Scrutiny Committee , Rhondda Cynon Taf County Borough Council 
and Merthyr Tydfil County Borough Council agreed to undertake the 
administrative arrangements on a joint basis and provide dedicated support and 
advisers for the JOSC for a period of one year each, on a rotational basis 
respectively. The inaugural  meeting was held on 20th February 2017. 

 
3.2  As a result of the COVID-19 pandemic and due to unforeseen pressures on 

Council resources, a review was undertaken by senior officers from Rhondda 

 

 

Page 13

Agenda Item 4



Cynon Taf County Borough Council and Merthyr Tydfil County Borough Council 
of the administrative arrangements of the Cwm Taf Public Service Board Joint 
Overview & Scrutiny Committee.  

 
3.3  It was subsequently agreed that Rhondda Cynon Taf County Borough Council 

would continue the role as the Host Authority for the 2020-21 Municipal Year and 
for a further review of the Administrative arrangements to take place at the end 
of the Municipal year.  

 

4. CHALLENGES 

4.1  The Cwm Taf Public Service Board Joint Overview & Scrutiny Committee has 
encountered a number of challenges, including:- 

 
• Frequent changes to its membership; 
• Limited resources to allow the JOSC to meet more frequently; 
• Low attendance figures;  
• The impact of Covid-19 on face to face meetings; and,  
• The lack of clear and tangible outcomes 

 
 
5. POTENTIAL AREAS FOR IMPROVEMENT  
 
5.1  Based on aforementioned points Members may wish to consider the following 

aspects of the Cwm Taf Public Service Board Joint Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee arrangements: 

 
Review of the Terms of Reference 
 
Review the Terms of Reference of the Cwm Taf Public Service Board Joint 
Overview & Scrutiny Committee to ensure they are ‘Fit for Purpose’. 
 
The current Terms of Reference were established and agreed at the first meeting 
of the Joint Overview & Scrutiny Committee on the 20th February 2017.  These 
are outlined in Appendix A to the report. 
 
Members are asked specifically to consider the appointment of the Chairperson 
for more than
[...]
ded that Members:-  
 

i.  Acknowledge the contents of the proposed draft forward work programme of 
the Cwm Taf Public Services Board Joint Overview & Scrutiny Committee for 
the 2020/21 Municipal Year, attached as Appendix 1 to the report; 

  
ii.  Consider progress, achievements, and the effectiveness of the scrutiny work 

programme and scrutiny practice; and,  
 

iii. Consider and determine other matters it may wish to consider, challenge and 
scrutinise over this period, taking consideration of the factors set out in 
section 4.   

 
3. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS  
 

  3.1 It is proposed that Members of the Scrutiny Committee have the opportunity to 
consider its work programme for the 2020/21 municipal year and that the proposed 
work programme allows for an element of flexibility and taking into account any 
additional consultative documents or legislative matters requiring attention. 

 
4. BACKGROUND 
 

4.1 Members will recall that the Local Authorities (Coronavirus) (Meetings) 
(Wales) Regulations 2020, published at the end of April, provided the 
opportunity for committee functions to operate virtually.  
 
4.2 The Cwm Taf Public Services Board Joint Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
continues to acknowledge the current pressures on the Council as it focuses on the 

 

 

Page 29

Agenda Item 6

https://gov.wales/local-authorities-coronavirus-meetings-wales-regulations-2020
https://gov.wales/local-authorities-coronavirus-meetings-wales-regulations-2020


impact of the pandemic and its associated plans for response and recovery. The 
Committee recognises the desire to resume a ‘business as usual’ approach in terms 
of the scrutiny work programme, however, the Committee will need to be mindful of 
these ongoing pressures. Members are asked to acknowledge the balance required 
for a flexible and supportive scrutiny work programme that has clear objectives, 
expectations and lines of questioning. Importantly, this approach allows for business 
critical 

Minutes of the meeting


Cwm Taf Public Services Board Joint Overview & Scrutiny Committee

Minutes of the virtual meeting of the Cwm Taf Public Services Board Joint Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee meeting held on Friday, 4 December 2020 at 2.00 pm.

County Borough Councillors - Cwm Taf Public Services Board Joint Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee Members in attendance:-

Councillor J Bonetto (Chair)

Merthyr Tydfil County Borough Councillors

                                          
    Councillor D. Sammon    Councillor J. Davies 

Rhondda Cynon Taf County Borough Councillors
Councillor G Caple Councillor W Jones

Officers in attendance

Mr Christian Hanagan, Service Director Democratic Services & Communications, Rhondda Cynon 
Taf Council 

Ms K Smith, Cwm Taf Senior PSB Support Officer
Mrs Sarah Handy, Members’ Researcher and Scrutiny Officer

Ms Claire Hendy, Senior Democratic Services Officer

Co-opted Members in attendance

Mr Mel Jehu, Local Health Board Representative
                                             Ms A. Lewis –  RCT Citizen Representative

1  Welcome 

The Chair welcomed Members to the first virtual meeting of the Cwm Taf Joint 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee of the 2020/21 Municipal Year. 

2  The 5 core statutory functions of the Cwm Taf Joint Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee 

The Chair asked Members to note the 5 core statutory functions of the Cwm Taf 
Joint Overview and Scrutiny Committee. 

3  Declaration of Interest 

In accordance with the Council’s Code of Conduct, there were no declarations 
made pertaining to the agenda.



4  Minutes 

It was RESOLVED to approve the minutes of the 11th September 2020 as an 
accurate reflection of the meeting.

5  Report of the Service Director Democratic Services and Communications 
RCTCBC - Governance arrangements for the Cwm Taf PSB Joint Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee 

The Service Director Democratic Services & Communications RCTCBC 
presented his report to Members and informed Members of the Governance 
arrangements for the Cwm Taf Public Service Board Joint Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee and asked Members to agree a way forward for the 2020/21 
Municipal Year. 

Members were reminded that following the agreement to establish the Cwm Taf
Public Service Board Joint Overview & Scrutiny Committee , Rhondda Cynon 
Taf County Borough Council and Merthyr Tydfil County Borough Council 
agreed to undertake the administrative arrangements on a joint basis and
provide dedicated support and advisers for the JOSC for a period of one year
each, on a rotational basis respectively. 

The Service Director advised Members that as a result of the COVID-19
pandemic and due to unforeseen pressures on Council resources, a review was
undertaken by senior officers from Rhondda Cynon Taf County Borough
Council and Merthyr Tydfil County Borough Council of the administrative 
arrangements of the Cwm Taf Public Service Board Joint Overview & Scrutiny
Committee. 

Members were told that following discussion amongst senior officers it was 
subsequently agreed that Rhondda Cynon Taf County Borough Council would 
continue the role as the Host Authority for the 2020-21 Municipal Year and for a 
further review of the Administrative arrangements to take place at the end of the 
Municipal year. 

Members were therefore asked to consider and review the Cwm Taf Public 
Service Board Joint Overview & Scrutiny Committee Terms of Reference and to 
consider any further training requirements. 

Following discussion, Members RESOLVED: 

1. To note that Rhondda Cynon Taf County Borough Council, as the host 
Authority,  will undertake the Scrutiny arrangements of the Cwm Taf 
Public Service Board Joint Overview & Scrutiny Committee during the 
2020-21 Municipal Year; and, 

2. To approve the Cwm Taf Public Service Board Joint Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee Terms of Reference

6  Chair and Vice Chair Appointment 

Following discussion, Members RESOLVED: 

1. To appoint Councillor Bonetto as Chair of the Cwm Taf Joint Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee for the 2020/21 Municipal Year; and,



2. To appoint Councillor Skinner as Vice Chair of the Cwm Taf Joint 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee for the 2020/21 Municipal Year. 

7  The Cwm Taf PSB Joint Overview & Scrutiny Committee Forward Work 
Programme 2020/21 

The Service Director of Democratic Services & Communications gave an 
overview to Members in respect of the Cwm Taf Joint Overview and Scrutiny 
Work Programme 2020/21. 

The Service Director set out the context and pressures Council Services are 
currently operating within as it focusses on the impact of the pandemic and its 
associated plans for response and recovery. The Service Director went on to 
emphasise that the Committee will need to be mindful of these ongoing 
pressures and that Members are asked to acknowledge the balance required for 
a flexible and supportive scrutiny work programme.  

Members were advised that the forward work programme sets out a 
manageable and realistic programme of scrutiny activity, allowing for the more 
pressing matters to be considered whilst having the flexibility to respond to 
emerging issues.
 
Members were reminded that given the current climate, the forward work 
programme priorities may be subject to change should other specific business 
need to be considered by the Committee. 

Following discussion, Members RESOLVED to acknowledge the contents of the 
proposed draft Cwm Taf Joint Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme 2020/21   

8  To receive the Chair of the Community Impact Assessment Group and Vice 
Chair of the PSB 

The Chair welcomed Mr Mark Brace to the Committee and advised Members 
about his role as Chair of the Community Impact Assessment Group and Vice 
Chair of the Public Service Board (PSB).  

Mr Brace thanked Members of the Joint Overview and Scrutiny Committee for 
inviting him as the new Vice-Chair to give a progress update on the PSB in 
terms of response and recovery and the work of the Community Impact 
Assessment. 

Members were reminded that Councillor O’Neill gave an overview of the second 
year of the PSB at Scrutiny’s last meeting, held on the 11 September 2020. 

Mr Brace continued to remind Members that the planned delivery of the Well-
being Objectives, ACEs and Live Lab development and broader work against 
the Well-being of Future Generations Act was obviously greatly impacted by the 
flooding following Storms Ciara and Dennis, and then the pandemic. 

Mr Brace emphasised that key questions remain relevant:

 How are we making a positive difference in our communities; and, 
 Are our mechanisms for delivery right, and are they working

The Board last met on 20 October, and the was mostly focused on work started 
or planned in context of Covid-19 and recovery particularly around the 



Community Impact Assessment, work with the Centre for Local Economic 
Strategies (CLES) and grant funding opportunities from Natural Resources 
Wales.

In respect of response and recovery, Members were informed that PSB 
Members were each invited to the Community Impact Assessment Group to give 
an update on how each organisation had been impacted and managed through 
the first wave of the pandemic  and beyond. Mr Brace noted the following points: 

 SPB had already identified some concerns around staff capacity, 
pressure on resources, the need for clear communication and promotion 
of behavioural changes. The group also expressed concerns over the 
rising number and risks of suicides, deteriorating mental health and well-
being and how-to best harness and support community groups, created 
or re-purposed during the first wave, which were now unclear in their 
role.

 The Board expressed its thanks for the incredible 
effort made by staff across all organisations, and the speed at which 
systems had been put in place to move quickly and with purpose, 
particularly across the summer and being able to put in place the Test, 
Trace and Protect system.

 The group also acknowledged that any moves 
towards mass testing or vaccination would need to be sensitive to our 
communities and working with them would be crucial.

 The learnings from the Community Impact 
Assessment would be a valuable tool for teasing out the 
recommendations – based on data and insight – for immediate and 
future focus.

Members were reminded that they have had the link to the Sway document in 
respect of the Community Impact Assessment Group. Mr Brace highlighted the 
following points in respect of the Group’s work: 

 To better understand how communities across the entirety of Cwm Taf 
Morgannwg were affected by Coronavirus and lockdown, Cwm Taf PSB 
along with Bridgend PSB and Cwm Taf Morgannwg Regional Partnership 
Board carried out a Community Impact Assessment. 

 Support teams from each of the Boards, along with representation 
including South Wales Fire and Rescue, Natural Resources Wales and 
the third sector co-ordinated the work and pulled local information 
together. 

 The document has not been written as a public facing document, nor are 
there plans to publish. Rather, it is intended to inform how public services 
could work differently to deal with the impact of COVID-19 and improve 
resilience should future peaks occur.

 Data Cymru were commissioned to undertake the analysis and draw in 
national data sets and research. They were also asked to explore more 
innovative ways of presenting data, specifically ‘Sway’ as it allows for a 
greater interrogation of and interaction with the information.  

 It focused on the impact of the first wave, and so covered the period up 
to August/September, i.e. the first wave and lifting of restrictions in the 
summer.

 The pandemic exposed existing inequalities, with some communities 
being more adversely affected by others owing to factors including 



deprivation, population breakdown, health, people of BAME. 
 Headline findings were around incidence, hospital admissions and death 

rates of Covid, impact on specific groups of people (carers, children and 
young people) and the impact of Covid on mental health, finance and our 
use of green spaces.

 The challenge will be on how we collectively work, with services and our 
communities, to tackle these inequalities in the coming months and 
years.

 The Assessment went to Cwm Taf PSB’s 20 October meeting, with Sam 
Sullivan from Data Cymru walking the Members through the 
Assessment. It has also been shared and discussed at Bridgend PSB 
and the Regional Partnership Board. 

In respect of the Centre for Local Economic Studies (CLES) the following points 
were highlighted to Members: 

 A regional workshop involving colleagues from across Bridgend, RCT 
and Merthyr Tydfil - both local authority and third sector, as well as 
colleges, Business in Focus and Wales Cooperative Centre – took place 
on 13 October looking at progressive procurement and community 
wealth building.

 The workshop was led by John Heneghan and David Burch from the 
Centre for Local Economic Strategies (CLES) following their offer of 
support linked to the foundational economy work developing under Lee 
Waters, Deputy Minister for Economy and Transport.

 Community Wealth Building has five principles: fair employment and just 
labour markets, plural ownership of the economy, making financial power 
work for local places, progressive procurement of goods and services 
and socially just use of land and property.

 The workshop looked at procurement spend by the Local Authorities 
(and Health Board), and leakage, i.e. spend outside of the area. This 
spending power can be a means through which greater economic, social, 
environmental and cultural benefits can be achieved.

 Delegates were asked to consider 2 or 3 possible themes they would like 
to develop for the implementation plan for the first phase of this work. 
Initial thoughts from the 3 breakout groups were around 
 Food;
 working with social enterprises and barriers e.g complex contracts; 
 the need for more relationship-based working with a view to more 

understanding of and engagement with local suppliers; and
 How we can work together, better differently.

Members of the JOSC were advised that the work has been left with CLES to 
plan the next stage of workshops based on who would still like to be involved 
and the identified themes.

In respect of NRW Grant Funding, Mr Brace advised Members that: 

 The PSB has been successful in its application to NRW’s Strategic 
Allocated Funding for £25,000. This is being used to deliver the ‘Great 
Outdoors’ project looking at encouraging people to use and access green 
spaces, particularly children and young people and families as this was 
seen as important to well-being and of particular interest in the context of 
Covid and mental health. Consideration will also be given to promoting 



the use of green spaces across the collective workforce of the PSB.
 The project will seek to understand current provision and gaps, and look 

to deliver specific projects with identified participants, led by community 
groups with Interlink RCT being in charge of delivery.

 The project is due to start in January, and scoping workshops are 
underway.

 It is understood that this will be an annual grant, available for until 
2023/24 at the moment.

Discussion continued and in respect of regional working Mr Brace informed 
Members that; 

 As Members may remember, we brought Bridgend and Cwm Taf PSB, 
and the Regional Partnership Board together at a Joint Strategic 
Conference in January 2020. 

 Since then, there’s been ongoing discussions about implementing 
changes, reviewing how the delivery mechanisms for all Boards can be 
integrated and exploring opportunities to work together, setting a strategy 
regionally that can be implemented and designed around meeting local 
needs – now more important than ever in the context of Covid-19 and 
needing shared strong strategic vision and understanding when planning 
for recovery. 

 It has also renewed our commitment to collaborative working, particularly 
with the RPB and Bridgend PSB on key areas that we believe can make 
the biggest difference, such as mental health, jobs and skills and climate 
change.

 There is an intention to hold a similar conference this January. We have 
been approached to work with The Health Foundation who have been 
holding sessions around the UK on ‘Building Healthier Communities’ and 
how Health Boards, and by extension the partnerships they are involved 
with, can look at the contribution they could make to their local 
communities and economy by changing how they employ people, 
procure and commission goods and services, make use of their estate 
and work to increase environmental sustainability.

 This is still very much in the planning stages, but an invitation will be 
extended to JOSC Members as plans become finalised. It is also hoped 
this work will dovetail into the work started with CLES. 

To conclude, Mr Brace thanked Members of the JOSC for welcoming and 
allowing him to present the update. 

Members were then provided with the opportunity to ask questions. 

Councillor Caple thanked Mr Brace for the report and questioned what plans are 
in place to deal with the economic consequences of the pandemic. Mr Brace 
advised Members that 58,000 employees across the partnership have been 
furloughed and acknowledged that there is a lot of uncertainty about the future. 
Members were advised that the Community Impact Assessment work shows the 
potential impact of the pandemic on economic depression and mental health, 
particularly for young people and disadvantaged learners. The PSB has the 
opportunity to harness partnership working and to be a real benefit to the 
community. However, Mr Brace also acknowledged that the Board cannot do 
everything and the focus of the Board needs to be on work that can make a real 
impact in the community. Mr Brace emphasised that the conference in January 
will allow the Board to identify key areas in which it can help residents across the 



partnerships. 
Discussions continued and Mr Mel Jehu, the Local Health Board co-opted 
member, praised the leadership across all Local Authorities during the pandemic 
and praised communities coming together and the community spirit that has 
been shown throughout the pandemic. Mr Jehu also acknowledged the 
economic fallout from the pandemic, particularly in terms of mental health. Mr 
Jehu emphasised the importance of organisations working in partnership going 
forward. 

Kirsty Smith, Senior PSB Support Officer, noted that the Board has been 
extremely fortunate to work with the Centre for Economic Strategy and 
commented that collectively  partnerships can come together to support local 
jobs, local supply chains and improve resilience. 

Discussions ensued and Councillor Jones reminded Members about the 
devastation of Storm Dennis and Storm Ciara in February this year and 
commented that the economic fallout from the pandemic and the storms will 
potentially have a huge effect on the economy in the future. Councillor Jones 
also noted the extreme pressure on employees who have been working 
throughout the pandemic, particularly in terms of health and wellbeing. 
Councillor Jones also wished to place on record his thanks to all three Local 
Health Boards and all Councillors and officers across the board. 

Mr Brace commented that volunteering is an untapped resource and noted that 
each organisation has a volunteering initiative and noted that the PSB has a role 
to play in co-ordinating that approach. Mr Brace also acknowledged the extreme 
pressure on the unemployed but also on staff who are still working. It was 
emphasised that the PSB can play an important role in helping and co-ordinating 
to train young people in jobs for the future and that the pandemic has changed 
the way we look at work. 

Councillor Caple commented that whilst working from home has its benefits, 
many people want to get back to work and to go to the workplace. Councillor 
Caple raised his concern in respect of the impact of working from home on 
mental health and wellbeing. Mr Brace acknowledged the difficulties of working 
from home and noted that working from home has added a new cohort to the 
work of the PSB in respect of loneliness and isolation. Mr Brace acknowledged 
that people who are working from home are often isolated from colleagues, 
friends and family. Mr Brace emphasised the importance of social interaction 
and its impact on health and wellbeing. 

Following discussion, the Chair thanked Mr Brace for providing Members with a 
detailed overview of the Community Impact Assessment Group and extended an 
invitation for Mr Brace to attend future meetings of the JOSC. 

Members RESOLVED to acknowledge the update from the Chair of the 
Community Impact Assessment Group and Vice Chair of the PSB. 

9  Any Other Business 

No other business to report. 

10  Chairs review and close 

The Chair thanked Members for attending and for engaging in a constructive 



discussion. The Chair reminded Members that the date of the next meeting will 
be on the 5th February 2021. 

This meeting closed at 2.43 pm Cllr J. Bonetto
Chair


